900297450

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MofA Group, LLC		05/15/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Minitub Gmbh	
Street Address:	Hauptstrasse 41	
City:	84184 Tiefenbach	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY	
Name:	Minitube International AG	
Street Address:	Hauptstrasse 41	
City:	84184 Tiefenbach	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2925421	SPERMNOTES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-853-8395

Email: julie.murphy@sutherland.com Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32696-0007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP Name:

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0849

900297450

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James H. Johnson, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/James H. Johnson, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2014	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Spermnotes Trademark Assignment to Minitube GmbH#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0850

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of May 15, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by and between MofA Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and both Minitüb GmbH and Minitube International AG, German companies collectively ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Ownership</u>. Assignor owns rights and goodwill in the U.S. Registered Trademark No. 2925421 for the mark SPERMNOTES (the "Trademark").
- 2. <u>Transfer</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in and to the Trademark any other applications or registrations for the Trademarks, together with all common law rights, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to enforce any rights and to file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any infringement or misappropriation of the Trademark commencing after the effective date of this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Acceptance</u>. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment described herein and assumes all ownership, rights, liabilities and obligations in connection with such assignment.

Minitüb GmbH Minitube International AG	MofA Group LLC
•	shi Ch
By: Christian Simmet, CEO	By: Ludwig Simmet, COO

WHD/10475357.1 24139058.1 RECORDED: 08/06/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0851